BY SENATOR HENRY

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate the Loyola University New Orleans baseball team and their coaches, managers, and trainers for a great season and for winning the school's first-ever championship in the Southern States Athletic Conference regular season title.

WHEREAS, Coach Jeremy Kennedy and his staff have dedicated innumerable hours to teaching their players the necessary skills to become great athletes and outstanding members of their community; and

WHEREAS, this fine group of young men worked diligently over the course of the season to become the best possible competitors, both individually and as a team; and

WHEREAS, the long hours of hard work, training, and dedication finally paid off as the team triumphed over Blue Mountain in a doubleheader to win the school's first-ever baseball conference title in the Southern States Athletic Conference, which is the first title of any kind since the 2002 Wolf Pack baseball team won the Gulf Coast Athletic Conference tournament championship; and

WHEREAS, the athletic superiority of this fine group of men not only instills pride in each individual team member, but also instills a sense of pride in the school's faculty, staff, students, and in the community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the 2021 Loyola University New Orleans baseball team and Coach Jeremy Kennedy for winning the Southern States Athletic Conference regular season title through their unlimited endurance and flawless teamwork.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Loyola University New Orleans President Tania Tetlow and Coach Jeremy Kennedy.